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visit this country subject to our permission so that they can bring tourists in this country also as they are bringing tourists to other countnes.
So, this is being considered. This is a concrete step which my friend should know that we are considering and I hope that when we take a decision on this he will find that more leur-
ists wi'tl be visiting this country.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Sir, I have been repeatedly asking the hon. Minister whether to 10-
crease the tourist potential in the country some of the backward but beautiful regions like the West Coast Konkan area in which there are mce sea resorts and beautiful spots can be developed as tourist spots. '1'0 give only one concrete suggestion and also ask a question, for instance 10 the South Ratnagil'i District of Konkan region in Maharashtra, if you Just go to a place like Vengolla, I tell you that if you go to that place you will prefer that place to a seat in the Cabinet. It is such a beautiful place. I would like to know whether such a fine West Coast area can be developed as a tourist resort.

MR. SPEAKER: Can we experiment with this?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Let him say that.

SHRI A P. SHARMA: Sir, only in the ~ of December we had a meeting of the Ministers of Tourism from various States and after discussion with the Ministers of various States we have now finalised a scheme known as 'travel circuit' and I assure my hon. friend that if the l4aharashtra (}overnment has recommended that area, within that travel circuit, I will definitely consider it for development.

~  'fiT ~

*64. ~ ~  om ~
~ ~  GI .... 'ii() qf.f mr

( lfi ) ~ tfilif ff\fr ~ .<t\"
~ lflIT ~ ~ ~ ~  ;r lIm'-
~ 'fiT fcmff if>l f.n:rTa rn if; ~
~ ~  ~ $ ~ ~  if;;mr om
ij ~~ ~ iifiT for.:tfu f.t;m tTlrr
~ ~ SR!r.ti 1m ~ ~ ~  ~

~  ~~  ~

(.) \ToRr ~ ~

~ ffit ~ Sl"Rr Ai It ;;rre-~ ?

THE MINISTEH OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ~

(SHRr KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Export of human skeletons and parts thereof is allowed by the Port Licensing Authorities on production of certificates from (i) police authorities not below the rank of Officer-in-charge of the Police Station concerned regarding the souree of ~ which should also indicate the quantity by weight or by number and export is allowed only to the extent mentioned in the certificate; and (ij) foreign buyer that human skeleton are required for biological and medical purposes only.

2. Followini: are the major exporters of human skeletons:

1. Mis. Reknas Limited, Calcutta.

2. Mis. Vista, Calcutta.

3. Mis. Hilton & Co. Calcutta.

4. Mis. Sourab, Calcutta.

5. Mis. Fashiono. Calcutta.

6. Mis. R'amakrishna Stores. Calcutta.

7. Mis. The Scientific Equipment Supplies, Calcutta.
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a. MIl. Rox Corporation (In). Calcu'tta.

9. MIs. M. S. & Co., calcuttaj

10. MIs. AusteololY Supply Calcutta.

11. Mis. Sanker Enterprises, Calcutta.

12. MIs. Klayton Syndicate, Calcutta.

13. Mis. Hospital Supply Co., Calcutta.

14:. Mis. Arun Enterprises, Calcutta

15. MIs. Ondez (I) Pvt. Ltd., Bombay.

3. Names of countries to which human skeletons and parts thereof were exported during the year 1979-80, together with their value (country-
..... ise, are given below:

Country

1. U.S.A.

2. U.K.

a. Hong Kong
4. Australia

5. Smgapore

6. Japan

7. Holland

8. BelgIUm

9. Austrla

10. West Germany

11. Sweden

12. DenmarK

13. Norway

14. Canada

15. France

16. Netherlands

17. Newzealand

18. S"itzerland

~  Malaysia

20. Scotland

Value (in Rs. lakhs)

27.50

6.50

0.13

10.48

0.41

2.68

0.58

2.04

0.42

19.03

O.H

1.07

0.09

9.79

2.33

0.93

0.41

0.06

0.06

0.12

Total 85.07

-----------------
4. Bumar! !'keletorus and parts there-

01 are prepared from unclaimed dead bOOles and export is ~ only after police authorities have liven tbe necessary I,.'ertiflcate regarding the source of procurement.
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SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
There is a regular procedure for the export of skeletons. Skeletons have been exported under certain conditions. The export is allowed for biological or medical requirement and even then there should be a certificate indicating the source of supply of those skeletons. There Is no difficulty in exporting the skeletons.
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SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
I am sorry. it is impossible for me to answer this part of the question.
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SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
I have never remained in this bussi-
ness or in this trade. Therefore, I cannot tell.

Opending of duty free shops

*65. SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHA-
DUR SINGH: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION
be pleased to state:

(a) how much income we are getting from our Duty-Free Shops which are under India Tourism Develupment Corporation; and

(b) whether Government are g,)lng to open Duty-Free shops in all the four major cities?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) During the year 1979-80 the India Tourism Development Corporation earned a tlet prOfit of Rs. 43.11 1akhs and the total turnover was Rs. 151.38 lakhs.

(b) The India Tourism Development Corporation is already operat--
IDs Duty Free Shops at Delhi. Bombay. Calcutta, Madras and Triehy
Airports.

SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: We have about 76089 tourists coming to this country. The total tUrBover of sales from the duty free shops as stated by the Minister is only Rs. 151.38 lakhs. This comes t() even less than Rs. 4 per person wh() visit duty free shops. I would like to ask whether the Minister has any record of how many transit passengers visit the duty free shop because. many sit in the aircraft.

What is difference in the profit and the turn over? There must be some explanation for that difference between the profit and the turnover.

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P
SHARMA): So far as part (a) of the question is concerned, we will collect information and place that on the·
Table of the House.

So far as part (b) of the question is concerned, I am not in a position to explain the cause of this difference. Probably it may be becaus(! of the question of profitability involved in it. But that I shall try to find out and place the information on the Table of the House.

SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: Does the Government of India, like any other developing country, proposes to have duty iree shlJPs in the city besides airports. In many countries there are duty free shops for the diplomats and other tourists who come along so that they can buy duty free articles in the cities also Is the Government aware that they· visit the duty free shops?
How many people are there to look after them? Very few attend (In them.

